/——*q
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

The ANNUAL meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
will be held in the CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER / STIRLING ROOMS),
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 22 MAY 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:-

AGENDA
APOLOGIES

ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a Chair of the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year.

MINUTES (Pages 7 - 18)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on
27th March 2024.

Time Allocation: 2 Minutes.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other
registerable and non - registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See
Notes below.

Time Allocation: 2 Minutes.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year.

APPOINTMENT OF CABINET

The Executive Leader to announce the names of a maximum of eight other
Councillors who shall be Members of the Cabinet, including the name of the
Deputy Executive Leader and the Assistant Deputy Executive Leader.



10.

TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW, CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
(Pages 19 - 26)

Councillor N Wells, Chair of the Corporate Governance Committee to present a
report proposing changes to the terms of reference and membership of the
Council’'s Corporate Governance Committee.

(The report was considered at a Special meeting of the Corporate Governance
Committee held on 18th April 2024).

Time Allocation: 10 Minutes.

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE (Pages 27 - 28)

Councillor N Wells, Chair of the Corporate Governance Committee to present a
report proposing the appointment of two Independent members to the Committee
for a period up to 30th April 2027.

Time Allocation: 5 Minutes.

REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEES, ETC

To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager on the
representation of political groups on Committees and Panels in accordance with
Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the District
Council’s Constitution — TO FOLLOW.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS

To appoint to:

1. Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Performance and Growth) 12 Members

2. Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) 12 Members
COMMITTEES
To appoint to:

Development Management Committee 16 Members
(to include 1 Member of the Cabinet)



1.

12.

13.

Corporate Governance Committee 7 Members

Licensing and Protection Committee 12 Members
(to include 1 Member of the Cabinet

Licensing Committee 12 Members
(to include 1 Member of the Cabinet)

Employment Committee 8 Members
(to include 1 Member of the Cabinet)

Senior Officers Committee 4 Members
(4 Members of the Council and the

relevant Executive Councillor in

relation to the post to be filled)

Appeals Sub-Group 15 Members

(a pool of Members from which the Elections and Democratic Services Manager

Is authorised to convene a meeting of the Appeals Sub-Committee comprising up
to 5 Members [excluding Members of the Employment Committee and the Senior
Officers Committee] to determine appeals under the Council’s disciplinary and
appeals procedure).

CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY
MEMBERSHIP AND OTHER APPOINTMENTS

To consider a report requesting the Council to make appointments to the

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority for the 2024/25 Municipal
Year — TO FOLLOW.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION GOVERNANCE PEER CHALLENGE
(Pages 29 - 66)

The Executive Councillor for Customer Services, Councillor S Ferguson to present
the Local Government Association Governance Peer Challenge report.

(The report was considered at the meeting of the Cabinet on the 16th April 2024
and a Special Meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee on 18th April
2024).

Time Allocation: 15 Minutes.

CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING GROUP
To appo
[...]
r
would like information on any decision taken by the Council.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards
the Contact Officer.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.



https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest
emergency exit.



http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1

This page is intentionally left blank



64

65

66

67

Agenda Item 2

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the CIVIC SUITE
(LANCASTER / STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 27 March 2024

PRESENT: Councillor M J Burke — Chair.

Councillors T Alban, B S Banks, M L Beuttell, A Blackwell,
R J Brereton, E R Butler, S Bywater, S Cawley, S J Conboy,
S J Corney, A E Costello, L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson,
C M Gleadow, J A Gray, K P Gulson, J E Harvey,
M A Hassall, P J Hodgson-Jones, S A Howell, N J Hunt,
A R Jennings, P AJordan, M Kadewere, P Kadewere,
D N Keane, JEKerr, ClLowe, R Martin, SR McAdam,
B A Mickelburgh, D L Mickelburgh, J Neish, Dr M Pickering,
B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, D J Shaw, R A Slade, S L Taylor,
| P Taylor, D Terry, C H Tevlin and S Wakeford.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on
behalf of Councillors J Clarke, S J Criswell, D B Dew,
| D Gardener, S Mokbul, N Wells and G J Welton.

Prior to the start of the of the proceedings, the Chair reported that Members were
joined in the public gallery by family and friends of Huntingdonshire resident and
cycling campaigner, Mike Gough, who tragically lost his life in a road collision
earlier this month. The Council were informed that Mike was a former employee
of the District Council and was one of the founder members of Hunts Walking
and Cycling Group. He was also an enthusiastic advocate for more cycling
infrastructure and safer streets. The Council conveyed their best wishes to his
family, friends and former colleagues at this sad time.

THOUGHT FOR THE DAY

A ‘Thought for the Day’ was presented by Councillor P J Hodgson-Jones.
MINUTES

Subject to the replacement of the initial N with the initial A for Councillor Jennings
in the second paragraph of Minute Number 23/59, the Minutes of the meeting of
the Council held on the 21st February 2024 were approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations were received.

CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR'S ENGAGEMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair reported on the resignation of ex Councillor Richard West as District
Councillor for Great Paxton. Richard had served as a District Councillor for 18

Page 7 of 72



68

69

consecutive years. Owing to his notable and distinguished service, the Council
were informed that Group Leaders had agreed to convey to Richard the title of
Honorary Alderman and this would be undertaken at a future meeting. A by-
election for the Great Paxton seat would be held on Thursday 2nd May 2024.

Members were also advised that this would be the last meeting attended by Paul
Fox, Interim Director for People who would be leaving the authority at the end of
March. Members placed on record their gratitude to Paul for his support during
the transitional period in which he had been employed.

The Council then noted those engagements attended by the Chair and Vice-
Chair since the last meeting (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).

QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

The Chair reported that there had been no public questions received by the
deadline for consideration by the Council.

CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2024

With the assistance of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Executive Leader
Councillor S J Conboy presented an updated Corporate Plan for 2023-24 to the
Council for approval.

By way of introduction, the Executive Leader reminded the Council that the
Corporate Plan set out the Council’s priorities, desired outcomes and how it
proposes to achieve these during the period.

In presenting the refreshed document, Councillor Conboy drew attention to the
proposed amendments to the refreshed Plan. These included changes to the
wording of the priority ‘Doing our Core Work Well’ to make it easier to understand
and reference, together with the proposal to widen the lowering of carbon
emissions to encourage the reduction across the District. Attention was also
drawn to the proposed actions for 2024/25 and the amendments which were
proposed to the operational performance indicators for 2024/25. The Council
were informed that several additional indicators were expected to be required by
the Office for Local Government to support local government to improve
performance. It was hoped that these could be utilised to identify areas of
strength and development as well as benchmarking so that the Authority could
understand how to drive better value public sector value for money and improve
performance on behalf of Huntingdonshire residents.

In responding to the remarks by the Executive Leader, the Leader of the
Opposition Councillor J A Gray reiterated the importance in ensuring that targets
were set appropriately. He also commented on the absence of any apparent self-
reflection within the previous year, nam
[...]
enport-Ray took the opportunity to respond to comments which
had been made regarding the relationship between the Joint Administration and
the employees of the Council. In so doing, she referred to the recent agreement
of the pay award which demonstrated the strides which had been made to
improve relationships with the Council’'s employees and the aim within the
Corporate Plan to be an employer with improved staff recruitment and retention.

With regards to target setting and the setting of challenging but realistic targets,
Councillor P J Hodgson-Jones urged the Overview and Scrutiny Panels to assist
with the scrutiny, delivery, and achievement of these targets.

During the debate, Councillor N J Hunt took the opportunity to highlight some of
the successes of the Joint Administration during the previous year which were
relevant to the younger residents of the District. These included the provision of
544 new affordable homes, an increasing number in users of new junior
memberships at One Leisure, the approval of a new tenancy and housing
strategy and the efforts being made to recruit graduates and apprentices to the
Authority.

Whereupon and having been proposed by Councillor S J Conboy and seconded
by Councillor S Wakeford, it was

RESOLVED
that the refreshed Corporate Plan (as attached at Appendix 1 be

approved).
AMENDED FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE

Page 9 of 72



7

With the assistance of a report by the Director of Finance and Resources (a copy
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Executive Councillor for Finance
and Resources, Councillor B A Mickelburgh presented a series of corrections to
Annex A the Fees and Charges Schedule which had been approved at the
previous meeting of the Council as part of the 2024/25 Budget and Medium-Term
Financial Strategy 2025/26 to 2028/29.

By way of introduction, the Executive Councillor for Resources and Finance
explained that a review of the annex following the previous meeting had
identified that several fees and ch
[...]
current.

The Council is

RECOMMENDED

Page 19 of 72




to approve the necessary variations to the Council’s Constitution
to reflect the revised Terms of Reference of the Corporate
Governance Committee and the amendments to the membership

of the Committee.

Page 20 of 72




1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

This report is to bring to Committee the findings of the subgroup review of
the Terms of Reference (ToR) for the Corporate Governance Committee
(CGC) and also the Committee membership.

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND

The Local Government Association (LGA) peer review of Internal Audit
undertaken in March 2023 identified the Committee’s ToR had not been
regularly reviewed and may not reflect current legislation and Chartered
body recommendations. It recommended the ToR be reviewed and
changes updated to the Constitution. An ongoing annual review of the ToR
was also recommended to ensure they remain current.

The subgroup considered the existing ToR for CGC against the model ToR
recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy (CIPFA) for audit committees. The model ToR cover all the
current legislation requirements and Chartered body recommendations
which link to governance; however, it does not cover additional
responsibilities which CGC holds for the Council in relation to
Constitutional, Conduct and Regulatory Arrangements.

The subgroup recommends the model CIPFA ToR are adopted, with an
additional section added to incorporate those duties relating to
Constitutional, Conduct and Regulatory Arrangements. The revised ToR
are attached to this document as Appendix A.

It was also noted that membership of CGC is twelve members plus two
independent members. This is a larger Committee than is ideal and the
subgroup has made the following recommendations for future
membership:

1. That the Committee membership be reduced to seven members
and up to two non-voting Independent Members,

2. Membership will not include Portfoli
[...]
sider any new recommendations that should be
implemented.

The peer team returned on the 28th of February 2024, having reviewed a number
of documents prior to their arrival and whilst on site, gathered more information
from twelve meetings; during which they met with twenty-seven people, which
included a range of elected Members and Officers.

The peer team made five recommendations; the first concentrating on progress
of the initial seventeen recommendations from the March 2023 visit, and the
remaining four were new, having regard to wider corporate governance aspects.
The body of the report also provides helpful insight and wider observations.

Page 29 of 72




Recommendation:
The Cabinet/Committee is
RECOMMENDED

(a) to receive the LGA Governance Peer Challenge report, Appendix
1, and note the recommendations; and

(b) to note Appendix 2, which provides an update on progress
against all the proposed recommendations.

The Committee
RECOMMENDS

(a) that Council receive the LGA Governance Peer Challenge report,
Appendix 1, and note the recommendations; and

(b) that Council note Appendix 2, which provides an update on
progress against all the proposed recommendations.

The Council is
RECOMMENDED

(@) to receive the LGA Governance Peer Challenge report,
Appendix 1, and note the recommendations; and

(b) to note Appendix 2, which provides an update on progress
against all the proposed recommendations.

Page 30 of 72




1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To receive the LGA Governance Peer Challenge report, provide a
timetable for the report to be received by the Corporate Governance
Committee and Council and provide an update on progress against the
recommendations since 28th February 2024.

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY

There is a requirement to publish the LGA Governance Peer Challenge
report within 12 weeks of receipt and the Council would do this in any event
to promote transparency and good practice. The report may be found a
[...]
ENT MEMBERS TO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION GOVERNANCE PEER CHALLENGE
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY
	3.	ANALYSIS
	4.	KEY IMPACTS
	5.	WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN
	6.	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	7.	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	8.	RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	9.	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	10.	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	 FOR INFORMATION - COUNCILLORS ATTENDANCE AND EXPENSES INFORMATION 2023/24
	Sheet1
	Annex B - Cllr Attendances
	COUNCIL





Minutes of the meeting


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER / STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 22 May 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor M J Burke – Chair. 
 

Councillors T Alban, B S Banks, M L Beuttell, A Blackwell, 
R J Brereton, E R Butler, S Bywater, S Cawley, S J Conboy, 
S J Corney, A E Costello, S J Criswell, L Davenport-Ray, 
D B Dew, S W Ferguson, I D Gardener, C M Gleadow, 
J A Gray, K P Gulson, J E Harvey, M A Hassall, 
P J Hodgson-Jones, S A Howell, N J Hunt, A R Jennings, 
P A Jordan, M Kadewere, P Kadewere, D N Keane, J E Kerr, 
R Martin, S R McAdam, B A Mickelburgh, D L Mickelburgh, 
S Mokbul, J Neish, Dr M Pickering, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, 
D J Shaw, R A Slade, S L Taylor, I P Taylor, D Terry, 
C H Tevlin, S Wakeford, N Wells and G J Welton. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors J Catmur, J Clarke and C Lowe. 

 
 
CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chair reported on the election of Councillor James Catmur as District 
Councillor for Great Paxton on Thursday 2 May 2024 and welcomed him to the 
District Council. 
 
The Council were informed of the recent death of former District Councillor Chris 
Stephens who had served as a District Councillor for the Hemingford’s Ward 
from 2004 to 2010. During which time he was notably Chairman of the Council’s 
Corporate Governance Panel from 2005-2010. An individual tribute was then 
paid by Councillor T D Sanderson. 
 
Members were also advised that this would be the last meeting attended by 
Karen Sutton, Corporate Director of Finance and Resources who would be 
retiring from the authority at the end of June.  The Executive Leader, the Deputy 
Leader and the Assistant Deputy Leader then individually expressed their own 
appreciation to Mrs Sutton, before the Council then placed on record their 
gratitude to Karen for her effort and support during her time in post. 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor S J Conboy, seconded by Councillor T D 
Sanderson and upon being put to the vote it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 



that Councillor S R McAdam be appointed Chair of the Council for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor S McAdam in the Chair. 
 
Councillor McAdam made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
The Chair paid tribute to the way in which Councillor Burke had performed his 
duties as Chair of the District Council over the course of the last two years and 
having proposed a vote of thanks to him, presented Councillor Burke with his 
past Chair’s badge. In so doing, he added that Councillor Burke had been a 
privilege to work alongside, had undertaken his role professionally, firmly and 
with a touch of humour. He also commented upon the way in which he had 
represented the Council around the District. 
 
In response, Councillor Burke remarked that it had been a privilege to Chair the 
Authority. He made particular reference at being able to represent the Authority 
and the District at the time of the passing of her late Majesty the Queen, a 
memory which would remain with him forever. Finally, he thanked the Chief 
Executive, the Corporate Directors, the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager and the Member Development and Support Officer for their support and 
assistance during his term of office.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council’s appreciation to Councillor M J Burke be placed on 
record as Chair during the last two years. 

 
2 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on the 27th March 2024  were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor S McAdam, seconded by Councillor S J Conboy 
and upon being put to the vote it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor D B Dew be appointed Vice-Chair of the Council for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor Dew made the Statutory Declaration of Office. 
 

5 APPOINTMENT OF CABINET  
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor S J Conboy announced that she had appointed 
Councillors T D Sanderson, S Wakeford, L Davenport-Ray, S Ferguson, J 



Harvey, B Mickelburgh, B M Pitt and S L Taylor to the Cabinet for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. She also announced that Councillor T D Sanderson would be 
appointed Deputy Executive Leader and Councillor S Wakeford would be 
appointed Assistant Deputy Executive Leader. 
 

6 TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW, CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Governance (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Chair of the 
Corporate Governance Committee Councillor N Wells presented a proposal to 
revise the terms of reference and membership of the Committee for approval. 
 
In presenting the proposals, Councillor Wells explained that the need to review 
the Committee’s terms of reference had been identified within the Local 
Government Association (LGA) peer review of Internal Audit. The proposals 
presented were based upon the model recommended by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance (CIPFA) for audit committees, with additional paragraphs 
included to incorporate the Committee’s constitutional, conduct and regulatory 
responsibilities. The Council also noted that the recommendations had been 
developed by a Sub-Group of members from the Corporate Governance 
Committee and had been endorsed by the Committee at their last meeting.   
 
With regards to the proposals to reduce the membership of the Committee, the 
Council were advised that it was suggested  that the size of the Committee 
should be reduced to seven members and up to two non-voting Independent 
Members.  This should not include Executive Members. 
 
In commending the proposals within the report, Councillor P Hodgson-Jones 
reported that this was the first stage in a full review of the Council’s Constitution. 
It was hoped that there would be further developments over the course of the 
year to further improve the Council’s effectiveness.   
 
Whereupon it was duly moved and seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the necessary variations to the Council’s Constitution to reflect the 
revised Terms of Reference of the Corporate Governance Committee and 
the amendments to the membership of the Committee be approved as 
outlined in the report now submitted. 

 
7 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), Councillor N Wells 
Chair of the Corporate Governance Committee reported on the outcome of the 
selection process for the appointment of up to two non-voting Independent 
Members to the Corporate Governance Committee. The Process had now been 
completed and was reported for ratification to Council. 
 
 



Whereupon it was moved by Councillor N Wells duly seconded by Councillor J 
Harvey and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Messrs P Webb and T Sakhrani be appointed as Members of the 
Corporate Governance Committee for a period up to 30th April 2027. 

 
8 REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

COMMITTEES, ETC  
 
A report was submitted by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager (a 
copy of which was appended in the Minute Book) relating to the principles and 
proportionality to be applied to the appointment of Committees and Panels in 
accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and 
Part II of the Local Government Act 2000.  
 
Members were advised that since the publication of an agenda, an updated 
appendix had been tabled. This was a result of changes in the allocation of seats 
by the Joint Administration which meant that the Council were being asked to 
depart slightly from the rules of proportionality and agreement was being sought 
to these changes.   
 
Clarification having been sought to the detail of the changes being proposed, 
Members were advised that there had been no change in the number of seats 
allocated to each political group, however the apportionment for the Green 
councillor had been re-allocated from the Development Management Committee 
to the Employment Committee to enable her to fulfil her responsibilities as 
Executive Councillor for Workforce.   
 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the allocation of seats on District Council Committees and Panels to 
political groups and non-aligned Members be determined as set out in the 
revised appendix now submitted. 

 
9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS  

 
RESOLVED 
 

that the following Members be appointed to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels for the ensuing Municipal Year:- 

 
 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Performance and Growth) (Environment, Communities & 
Partnerships) 

 
A M Blackwell T D Alban 
J Catmur S Bywater 
S Cawley    S Criswell 
S J Corney M A Hassall 



I D Gardener  N J Hunt  
C M Gleadow M Kadewere 
S A Howell J E Kerr 
A R Jennings S R McAdam 
R Martin S Mokbul 
M Pickering D Shaw 
D Terry C H Tevlin 
N Wells G J Welton 

 
10 COMMITTEES  

 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that Members be appointed to serve on the Corporate Governance, 
Development Management, Employment, Licensing and Protection, 
Licensing Committee and Senior Officers Committee for the ensuing 
Municipal Year as follows:- 
 
Corporate Governance Committee (7) 
 
Councillors M J Burke, J A Gray, P J Hodgson-Jones, A R Jennings D J 
Shaw, I P Taylor and C H Tevlin 
 
Development Management Committee (16) 
 
Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, J Clarke, S J Corney, D B Dew, P A 
Jordan, K P Gulson, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, D L Mickelburgh, J Neish, B 
Pitt, T D Sanderson, R A Slade C H Tevlin and S Wakeford 
 
Employment Committee (8) 
 
Councillors A M Blackwell, S Cawley, L Davenport-Ray, S Howell, P A 
Jordan, P Kadewere, D N Keane and C A Lowe. 
 
Licensing and Protection Committee (12) 
 
B S Banks, M L Beuttell, S Bywater, A E Costello, S Criswell, S W 
Ferguson, I D Gardener, S A Howell, P A Jordan, P Kadewere, D Terry, 
and N Wells.  
 
Licensing Committee (12) 
 
B S Banks, M L Beuttell, S Bywater, A E Costello, S Criswell, S W 
Ferguson, I D Gardener, S A Howell, P A Jordan, P Kadewere, D Terry, 
and N Wells.  
 
Senior Officers Committee (4) 
 
M L Beuttell, S Cawley, P A Jordan and T D Sanderson. 

 
b) that the following Members be nominated from which the Elections and 

Democratic Services Manager be authorised when necessary to convene 
a meeting of the Appeals Sub-Group to include up to five Members 



(excluding Members of the Employment Committee) to determine appeals 
under the Council’s disciplinary and appeals procedures – 
 
Councillors B S Banks, A M Blackwell, S Bywater J R Catmur, S Corney, 
A Costello, S Criswell, S W Ferguson, I D Gardener, P J Hodgson-Jones, 
N J Hunt, M Pickering, T D Sanderson, D J Shaw and S Wakeford. 

 
11 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY 

MEMBERSHIP AND OTHER APPOINTMENTS  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Chief Executive (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), Council were invited to make appointments / 
nominations to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority for 
the 2024/25 Municipal Year.  
 
Whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Councillor S J Conboy, Executive Leader of Council be 
appointed to act as the Council's appointee to the Combined 
Authority and Councillor S Wakeford be appointed as the substitute 
member. 

 
(b) that Councillors N J Hunt and J Neish be nominated to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, with Councillors J Harvey and P 
Hodgson-Jones nominated as substitutes; 

 
(c) that Councillor P Hodgson-Jones be nominated to the Audit and 

Governance Committee, with Councillor R Martin as the substitute 
member; and 

  
(d) that the Chief Executive be authorised to make any amendments to 

the appointments to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Audit and Governance Committee in consultation with the Political 
Group Leaders, if the Political Balance is amended by the 
Combined Authority between now and the next Council meeting 

 
12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION GOVERNANCE PEER CHALLENGE  

 
With the assistance of a report by the Chief Executive (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), Councillor S Ferguson, Executive Councillor for 
Resident Services and Corporate Performance presented the feedback report 
from the Local Government Association Governance Peer Challenge, together 
with details of progress made against the actions identified. 
 
By way of introduction, Councillor Ferguson reminded the Council that the Peer 
Review Team had revisited the Council in February 2024 to assess progress 
made against the recommendations from their review in March 2023. Members 
were advised that the team made five recommendations, the first concentrating 
on progress against the initial seventeen recommendations from the March 2023 
review and the remaining four having regard to wider corporate governance 



issues. Council were also advised that the report had been reviewed and 
considered by Overview and Scrutiny and the Cabinet.  
 
In responding to the report, Councillor R Martin, Leader of the Conservatives 
outlined his Group’s general support to the actions which were being undertaken 
and the willingness of his group to assist in driving these forwards. However, he 
commented on the pace at which some of the issues were being addressed and 
sought clarification that actions were going to be given the priority which was 
needed moving forward. Having regard to the comments within the document 
about resources and the fact there were a further three reviews to be 
undertaken, Councillor Martin also commented on the need to ensure that there 
were sufficient resources in place to undertake these resources and implement 
any actions that were arising therefrom. 
 
Having congratulated Councillor Martin on his new role as Leader of the 
Conservative Group, the Executive Leader reiterated that Peer Reviews were 
about learning from others about what the Authority did well and what could be 
improved, as well as making sure the Council were on a continuous learning 
curve. She emphasised that cross party working was critical to making sure that 
learning was embedded across the organisation and thanked Councillor Martin 
for his offer to work collaboratively in this regard. 
 
Councillor Ferguson reported verbally on the recent visit from the Local 
Government Association and the positive comments which had been made 
regarding corporate governance within the Council. He outlined his ambition to 
develop the Council’s corporate governance over the course of the next two 
years to a position whereby it is seen as exemplary.  
 
Councillor Hodgson-Jones indicated that he shared Councillor Ferguson’s 
ambition to establish the Authority as exemplary in terms of the quality and 
effectiveness of its corporate governance. He explained that the Corporate 
Governance Committee had over the course of the past two years been trying to 
become more proactive in the areas of risk management and internal audit. 
However, he expressed concern regarding the loss of resources with the internal 
audit function and the impact this might have on progress on actions within these 
areas. With this in mind, he urged progress to be made in addressing this 
resourcing issue.   
 
In addressing the Council, the Assistant Deputy Executive Leader Councillor 
Sam Wakeford reminded members that change within an organisation of the size 
of District Council would always take time and that the report had been intended 
to identify learning opportunities and areas for improvement. He also took the 
opportunity the positive spirit of engagement expressed from the opposition 
which would help to make the District Council as effective for residents as 
possible. 
 
Councillor Sanderson concurred that it was equally important to highlight the 
areas for improvement as well as the successes over the course of the previous 
years, across both administrations. He also expressed his appreciation to the 
officer team for their hard work in preparing for the reviews and their work on a 
day-to-day basis. He had no doubt that the Leader of the Opposition and his 
group would continue to ensure that the administration were held to account and 
that Council meetings were positive and worthwhile.   



 
Finally, the Chief Executive reminded Council Members that the Corporate 
Governance Committee would be considering an updated version of the action 
Plan at their meeting on 28th May 2024 which would provide further detail on the 
current position.  
 
Whereupon and having been proposed by Councillor S W Ferguson and 
seconded by Councillor S J Conboy, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the LGA Governance Peer Challenge report as set out as Appendix 1 
to the report now submitted be received and the recommendations noted; 
and 
 

(b) that Appendix 2 to the report now submitted which provides an update on 
progress against all the proposed recommendations be noted. 

 
13 CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING GROUP  

 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillors M J Burke, J A Gray, P Hodgson-Jones, R Martin, D 
Mickelburgh, T D Sanderson and S Wakeford be appointed to the 
Constitution Review Working Group for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
14 APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER AND SECTION 151 

OFFICER  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Chief Executive (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) regarding the legislative duty placed on the 
Council to appoint a Section 151 Officer, the Council were advised of the 
outcome of the meeting of the Senior Officers Committee which had met on 20th 
May 2024 to consider the appointment of a new Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources. It was the intention that this post should take on the role of 
Section 151 Officer on commencement on their employment with the District 
Council. 
 
Having noted that the proposal enabled the Council to fulfil its duty to appoint an 
Officer who is responsible for the Council’s financial affairs and to ensure that the 
necessary governance arrangements are in place for Huntingdonshire District 
Council, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Suzanne Jones be appointed as the Council’s Section 151 Officer on 
commencement of her employment as Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources with a start date to be confirmed following necessary 
employment checks; and 

 
(b) that following the departure of Karen Sutton as the Council’s Section 151 

Officer, Sharon Russell-Surtees, (Chief Finance Officer) and currently 



Deputy Section 151 Officer until the commencement of the employment of 
Suzanne Jones. 

 
 

 
Chair 

 


